

No. 17-834

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KANSAS,
Petitioner,
v.

RAMIRO GARCIA, DONALDO MORALES,
AND GUADALUPE OCHOA-LARA,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kansas**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND ELEVEN
OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Office of the Indiana	CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General	Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor	THOMAS M. FISHER*
302 W. Washington St.	Solicitor General
Indianapolis, IN 46204	KIAN J. HUDSON
(317) 232-6255	Deputy Solicitor General
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	JULIA C. PAYNE
	Deputy Attorney General

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Decision Below Misinterprets Federal Law to Prevent States from Fighting Identity Theft, a Matter of Serious and Increasing Concern 6

II. The Reasoning of the Decision Below Leads to Absurd Results, Such As Forbidding the Widespread Use of Commonly Accepted Personal Identification Information 9

III. The Court Should Hold That Federal Law Prohibits Only the Use of Information for Which an I-9 Is the Sole Source 12

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almendarez–Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	15
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	2, 3, 14, 15
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	14

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(5)	3, 10, 12, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(d)(2)(C)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(d)(2)(F)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(d)(2)(G)	15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2)	3, 11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6107—a	2
Pub. L. 109–13, Div. B, Title II, § 202(c)(1)(C), 119 Stat. 313	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Brenda V. Smith, *Fifty State Survey of Adult Sex Offender Registration Laws* (Aug. 1, 2009), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=1517369>8
- Erika Harrell & Lynn Langton, *Victims of Identity Theft, 2012*, Bureau of Just. Stat. (2013), <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/vit12.pdf>.....6
- Erika Harrell, *Victims of Identity Theft, 2016*, Bureau of Just. Stat. (2019), <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/vit16.pdf>.....6, 7
- Heather Morton, *Identity Theft*, Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <http://www.ncsl.org//financial-services-andcommerce/identity-theft-state-statutes.aspx>1, 2
- I-9, Employment Eligibility Verification*, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, (last reviewed July 7, 2017), <https://www.uscis.gov/i-9>11

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Lynn Langton & Michael Planty, *Victims of Identity Theft, 2008*, Bureau of Just. Stat. (2010), <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/vit08.pdf>.....6

Most Employment Identity Theft Victims Have Not Been Notified That Their Identities Are Being Used by Others for Employment, Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration (2018) <https://www.treasury.gov/tigta/auditreports/2018reports/201840016fr.pdf>.....9
